
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 2nd October, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle Under Lyme, Staffordshire ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meetings held on 21 August 2012. 
 

4 Application for Major Development- Former Thistleberry House 
Residential Home, Keele Road, Newcastle.  Taylor Wimpey 
North Midlands.  12/00466/FUL   

(Pages 7 - 26) 

5 Application for Minor Development-Land to Rear of 11A-19 
Moorland Road, Mow Cop.  Aspire Housing.  12/00282/OUT   

(Pages 27 - 36) 

6 Application for Other Development - The Coach House, 
Butterton Road, Butterton.  Mrs S Bradbury.  12/00494/FUL   

(Pages 37 - 42) 

7 Application for Other Development - Allendale House, 
Milehouse Lane, Newcastle.  Ms M Anderson.  12/00504/FUL   

(Pages 43 - 50) 

8 Application for Other Development - Hall O 'th' Wood, Balterley 
Green Road, Balterley.  Mr A Lane.  12/00418/FUL   

(Pages 51 - 58) 

9 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant) 
- Chest Tombs in the Churchyard of St Mary, Mucklestone   

(Pages 59 - 60) 

10 Open Enforcement Cases   (Pages 61 - 62) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Public Document Pack



 To resolve that the public be excluded from this meeting because it is likely that there will 
be disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 Quarterly Report on Progress on Enforcement Cases Where 
Enforcement Action Has Been Authorised   

(Pages 63 - 70) 

 
Members: Councillors Miss Baker, Boden, Cairns, Clarke (Vice-Chair), Fear (Chair), 

Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Howells, Jones, Matthews, Miss Reddish, 
Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, Williams and Mrs Williams 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning – 21/08/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 21 August 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Cairns, Clarke, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Matthews, Miss Reddish, Stringer, Studd, Sweeney, 
Mrs Williams and Williams 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Becket during consideration of planning application 
12/00359/OUT only. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boden, Howells and Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Stringer declared an interest in planning application 12/00395/FUL 
indicating that his wife was employed by the applicant. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meetings held on 19 June and 10 July 2012 
be approved as correct records subject to the addition of Councillor Baker’s name to 
the list of apologies for the meeting held on 10 July 2012. 
 

4. VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 ATTACHED TO PERMISSION 12/00245/FUL TO 
ALLOW TRADING ON SUNDAYS BETWEEN 10:00 HOURS AND 18:00 ON 
SUNDAYS DURING THE 2012 LONDON OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC GAMES.  
ALDI, LIVERPOOL ROAD, KIDSGROVE.  ALDI STORES.  12/00414/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) No opening of the store to the public other than between 08:00 and 22:00 

hours Monday to Saturday and 10:00 and 16:00 hours o
[...]
quired very special circumstances do not exist to justify a permission. 
(ii) No appropriate mechanism has been put forward with the application 

submission to secure affordable housing in perpetuity. 
 
 (b) That in respect of resolution (a) (i) the Head of Planning and 
Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning 
committee, be authorised to agree the detailed wording. 
 

10. DEMOLITION OF SINGLE STOREY HAIRDRESSING SALON AND ERECTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY.  34A HILLPORT AVENUE, BRADWELL.  MR J 
HORWELL.  12/00360/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Approval of facing materials/boundary treatments. 
(iv) Removal of permitted development rights. 
(v) Highway conditions relating to access and parking. 
(vi) Contaminated land condition. 
(vii) Control over the importation of soil/material. 
(viii) Approval of finished ground and slab levels. 
 

11. REPLACEMENT BOWLS PAVILION.  WESTLANDS SPORTS GROUND, 
WEDGWOOD AVENUE, WESTLANDS.  NEWCASTLE BOROUGH COUNCIL.  
12/00361/DEEM3  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plan. 
(iii) Materials as detailed in the application. 
(iv) Permission shall be for the benefit of Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

only. 
 

12. TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND INCREASE IN HEIGHT TO THE POST 
RIDGE TO FACILITATE A LOFT CONVERSION INCLUDING A REAR DORMER 
WINDOW AND VELUX WINDOWS TO THE FRONT, SIDE AND REAR.  26 
REPTON DRIVE, NEWCASTLE.  MR TREVOR BEARD.  12/00350/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 

Page 3



Planning – 21/08/12 
 

4 

(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Materials to match existing unless specified. 
(iv) Restriction of first floor windows and velux windows to obscure glazing and 

top hinged or non-opening. 
(v) The car parking area should be of a bound porous material. 
 

13. MADELEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Having previously approved a draft of the above Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for consultation purposes, the Committee considered a further report advising 
of the outcome of that process and detailing the contents of the final draft of the SPD 
prior to it being placed on deposit for representations and subsequent submission to 
Cabinet for adoption. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That subject to no representations being received on the 
Supplementary Planning Document seeking significant changes the Planning 
Committee commend the Madeley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan SPD to Cabinet for adoption with no changes. 
 
 (b) That should any representations be received seeking minor 
changes, the officers be given delegated authority to make such changes, if 
appropriate, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee 
prior to the submission of the document to Cabinet for adoption. 
 

14. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANTS) 
FROM THE CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND.  OLD SCHOOL HALL, 
CONGLETON ROAD, MOW COP.  
 
Ref 12/13001/HBG 
 
Consideration was given to an application for financial assistance from the 
Conservation and Heritage Fund towards the cost of re-instating windows on the 
gable elevation at the above building that was of special architectural and historic 
interest. 
 
The works were estimated to cost £1225. 
 
Resolved:- That a grant of £245 be awarded for the above works at Old Hall 
School subject to the appropriate standard conditions. 
 

15. HISTORIC BUILDING FUND.  FORMER MAXIMS NIGHTCLUB.  65 LOWER 
STREET,  NEWCASTLE  
 
Consideration was given to a report seeking the Committee’s approval for a grant to 
be offered to the owner of the above premises. 
 
The grant could be used towards the cost of the implementation of works that may be 
included in any subsequent Urgent Works Notice, if one was found to be necessary, 
and which were now eligible for assistance following the Committee’s earlier 
resolution to amend the terms of conditions relating to the award of grants from the 
Fund. 
 
Resolved:- That a grant of whichever is the lesser element – 20% of the vast or 
up to £10,000 – towards the cost of the urgent works at the above property be made 

Page 4



Planning – 21/08/12 

5 

subject to the production by the owner of two competitive guides in accordance with 
terms and conditions of the Historic Buildings Fund. 
 

16. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Consideration was given to a quarterly report providing an update on occasions when 
the Head of Planning and Development had used his delegated powers to extend the 
time limits, previously allowed by the Committee, for the completion of Section 106 
Obligations, as an alternative to refusing the application. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That the Head of Planning and Development continue to report 
on a quarterly basis on the exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for 
an applicant to enter into the Section 106 Obligations, and of any similar decisions 
made. 
 
 

A FEAR  
Chair 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
FORMER THISTLEBERRY HOUSE RESIDENTIAL HOME, KEELE ROAD 
TAYLOR WIMPEY NORTH MIDLANDS                               12/00466/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for 37 dwellings with the creation of a new access off 
Keele Road (the A525).  31 of the dwellings would be served by this access with 6 properties fronting 
onto and accessed off Greenock Close. 

The application site, of approximately 0.79 hectares in extent, is within the Newcastle Urban 
Neighbourhood as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The proposal would 
[...]
ricultural method statement including any 

proposed landscaping works to the rear gardens 
13. If the trees within plots 2 and 4 are removed within 5 years of occupation of these 

dwellings, a replacement to the approval of the LPA shall be agreed 
14. Prior to commencement details of; 

• Minimum width of 5.5m for the entrance for 10m from the carriageway 

• 6m radius kerbs 

• Give way road markings 

• Tactile pedestrian crossing points 
and implementation 

15. Closing of redundant access 
16. Prior to commencement details of; 

• Area for adoption 

• Details of construction 

• Street lighting 

• Drainage details 
17. Prior to commencement details of 2m wide footway/service verge across plots 16 to 

21 
18. Drive length for plots 1, 2 and 5 
19. Retention of garages/car ports for parking of motor vehicles and cycles 
20. Construction method statement – Highways 
21. Surface water interceptors 
22. Bat survey and implementation of its recommendations should the building not be 

demolished within 6 months 
23. Boundary treatments 
24. Prior approval of a 2.4m boundary treatment and associated landscaping between 

plots 21 and 22 and its retention/replacement for the life of the development 
25. Removal of property’s permitted development rights on identified plots  
26. Finished levels in accordance with plans 

 
b) That should the matters referred to in (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) above not be secured within the 
above period, the Head of Regeneration and Planning Services be given delegated authority to 

Page 8



refuse the application on the grounds that without such matters being secured the 
development would fail to secure the provision of adequate affordable housing, adequate 
public open space, measures to ensure that the development achieves sustainable 
development outcomes or provision for education as applicable, or, if he considers it 
appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligations can be secured.    
 

 
Reason for 
[...]
, 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 8 week determination period expired on 1

st
 October 2012 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons; 
 

(i) The residential development of this backland site which is prominent in an elevated 
position would be harmful to the character and appearance of the area and would 
erode the landscape quality contrary to policy. 

 
(ii) Failure to make an appropriate financial contribution towards the Newcastle 

(urban) Transport and Development Strategy (NTADS). 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
In the context of the Council’s inability to demonstrate an up to date 5 year plus 5% supply of 
deliverable housing sites, it is no longer inappropriate to resist the development on the grounds that 
the site is in part greenfield given that the site is in a sustainable location albeit in the rural area. It is 
considered that the proposed for residential development should be not be resisted in principle in 
such circumstances. Subject to an appropriate financial contribution towards NTADS, the proposal 
would not make excessive demands on transport infrastructure and would not undermine the strategy 
in respect of sustainable transport. However, due the backland nature of the site which is in a 
prominent and elevated position the residential development of the site would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the area and would erode the landscape quality contrary to policy. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the approved Development Plan relevant to this decision:- 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Policy QE1: Conserving and Enhancing the Environment 
Policy QE3:  Creating a high quality built environment for all 
Policy CF2: Housing Beyond the Major Urban Areas  
Policy CF3: Levels and Distribution of housing development 
Policy CF4:  The reuse of land and buildings for housing 
Policy CF6: Managing Housing Land Provision 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent S
[...]
 
Highway Authority has requested that an NTADS contribution should be sought and this would be 
fully in line with development plan policy and the Strategy. Changes in legislation have introduced a 
statutory test which planning obligations must now pass – the matter is no longer at the discretion of 
the Planning Authority. The test requires that a planning obligation should be:-  

• Necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms 

• Directly related to the development 

• Fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 
 

Page 32



The calculation of the required NTADS sum, which in this case is £1000, has a clear and reasonable 
rationale and, the criteria in the test would be met, and accordingly the NTADS contribution would be 
justified. This would have to be done by means of a planning obligation, secured either by agreement 
or undertaking. Such an undertaking is not however “on the table” and accordingly given the other 
concern raised above it is appropriate to include an additional reason for refusal relating to the 
NTADS aspect 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
20

th
 September 2012 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



THE COACH HOUSE, BUTTERTON ROAD, BUTTERTON 
MRS S BRADBURY.  12/00494/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for a replacement detached garage within the curtilage 
of the residential property.  
 
The application site is located within the North Staffordshire Green Belt and an Area of Landscape 
Maintenance, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.  The proposal 
would also be adjacent to (but outside of) the Butterton Conservation Area. 
 
The 8 week determination period expires on 11 October 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to the following conditions: 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Materials to match original dwellinghose. 
(iv) Removal of existing garage within 3 months of commencement. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The replacement detached garage is considered to represent inappropriate development within the Green 
Belt due to it being materially larger than the existing garage.  However, the design and appearance of the 
proposal is considered acceptable and it would improve the character and quality of the landscape whilst not 
harming views from the Butterton Conservation Area.  It is considered that the improvement to the landscape 
and the replacement of a dilapidated structure would be the very special circumstances required to outweigh 
the limited harm to the openness of the Green Belt.  The proposed development therefore accords with 
Policies S3, H18, N17, N19 & B14 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2010, Policy D2, D5B, NC2 & 
NC19 of the Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996-2011 and Policy CSP1 and CSP2 of the Newcastle under 
Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 and the requirements of the NPPF. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Plan Relevant to This Decision:- 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Policy QE1:  Conserving and Enhancing the Environment 
Policy QE3:   Creating a high quality built environment for all 
Policy QE5:   Protection and enhancement of the historic environment 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011 (SSSP) 
 
Policy D1:  Sustainable Forms of development 
Policy D2:  The design and environmental quality of development 
Policy D5A:  Green Belt 
Policy D5B:  Development in the Green Belt 
Policy NC1:  Protection of the Countryside: General Considerations 
Policy NC2:  Landscape Protection and restoration 
Policy NC19:  Conservation Areas 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (adopted 2009) (CSS) 
 
Strategic Aim 16: To eliminate poor quality development 
CSP1 
[...]
uncil

Planning & Development Services

Date 02.10.2012

1:1,000¯

12/494/FUL

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



ALLENDALE HOUSE MILEHOUSE LANE NEWCASTLE 
MS. M. ANDERSON.  12/00504/FUL 
 

The Application is the change of use from a residential care home (use class C2) to day care centre 
(use class D1) with ancillary overnight respite care (use class C2), and associated car parking. 
 
The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle under Lyme as identified on the Local Development 
Framework Proposal Map. 
 
The application is accompanied by a request from the applicant for the removal of an agreement 
entered into under section 52 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971 (a precursor of a section 106 
obligation).  The agreement relates to a planning approval granted in 1987 for a side and rear 
extension to the residential care home and the formation of a car park (ref. no. N15678).  The 
purpose of the agreement is to ensure the land opposite the residential care home is used for a car 
park associated with the care home. 
 
The 8 week determination for the planning application period expires on 11 October 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(a) Refuse planning application 12/00504/FUL for the following reasons:  

 

• The proposed development fails to make adequate provision for the parking of 
vehicles within the site curtilage resulting in an increase in the likelihood of 
highway danger due to the likelihood of vehicles being parked on the public 
highway. 

• The proposed development fails to make adequate provision for service 
vehicles to access through the site in a forward gear resulting in an increase in 
the likelihood of highway danger due to drivers having to manoeuvre out into 
Milehouse Lane. 

• The proposed gradient of the access would make movement between the site 
and the highway difficult and would consequently increase the likelihood of 
highway danger 

 
(b) That the request to remove the section 52 agreement for the reasons set out in 
recommendation (a) be refused because the applicant has failed to demonstrate that adequate 
alternative parking could be provided in perpetuity for the existing and proposed uses. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The applicant has failed to demonstrate to the proposed change of use would not to lead to adverse harm to 
users of the public highway and highway safety in general contrary the requirements of Policy T13 of the 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011 and Policies T16 and T18 of the Newcastle 
under Lyme Local Plan 2011. 
 
Policies and Proposals in the Approved Development Plan Relevant to this Decision:- 
 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (WMRSS) 
 
Policy UR3:  Enhancing the Role of City, Town and District Centres 
 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent Structure Plan 1996 – 2011 (SSSP) 
 
Policy D1:  Sustainable Development 
Policy D2:  The Design and Environmental Quality of Development 
Policy T1A:  Sustainable Location 
Policy T13: Local Roads  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 43



Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026 (adopted 2009) (CSS) 
 
Strategic Aim 3 Reduce the need for travel, improve accessibility and increase opportunities for development 
of sustainable and innovative modes of travel to support the regeneration of the plan area by securing 
improvements to public transport infrastructure and the progressive provision park and ride and facilities to 
promote walking and cycling  
 
Policy SP2: Spatial Principles of Economic Development 
Policy CSP10: Planning Obligations 
 
Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2011 (LP) 
 
Policy T16:  Development – General Parking Requirements 
Policy T18: Development – Servicing Requirements 
Policy C22 Protection of Community Facilities 
 
Other Material Considerations Include: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 
 
Circular 05/2005 Planning Obligations 
 
Manual for Street 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
1984 N1337
[...]
production infringes 

Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2009

Allendale House, 11 Milehouse Lane

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council

Planning & Development Services

Date 02.10.2012

1:1,250¯

12/00504/FUL

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



HALL O’ TH’ WOOD, BALTERLEY GREEN ROAD, BALTERLEY 
MR A LANE.  12/00418/FUL 
 

The Application is for full planning permission for construction of a greenhouse, sited in the garden 
of this Grade II* Listed Building. 
 
The site is within the Green Belt and is also within the Area of Landscape Enhancement designation 
as defined by the Local Development Framework Proposal Map. 
 
The 8 week period for this application expired on 28 August. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 
(i) Commencement of development. 
(ii) External Materials as indicated in submission. 
(iii) Glazing  and finial details. 

 
Reason for Recommendation  
 
The proposed development whilst considered acceptable in terms of its design and impact on the setting of 
the Listed Building, would constitute inappropriate development in the Green Belt being contrary to the 
purpose of including land within the Green Belt which refers to the safeguarding of the countryside from 
encroachment and to the principal attribute of the Green Belt - its openness.  However there are considered to 
be other material considerations in this case most particularly the support which the proposal provides to the 
ongoing development of the garden at this property which positively enhances the setting of this Listed 
Building and within which small ancillary buildings are a feature.  On balance it is considered that having 
regard to the very diminutive scale of the building and limited consequential harm to openness and the very 
limited degree of extensions that there have been to either the Listed building or its curtilage buil
[...]
s that even the tombs that are not 
individually Listed are still “curtilage Listed Buildings”, the maximum available grant would be £537 (i.e. 20% 
of the total cost).  When consulted the Conservation Advisory Working Party resolved that the Planning 
Committee be recommended to approve a grant of this amount. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There is sufficient funding to meet this grant application at £69,000 in the fund, which allows for commitments.  
 
Conclusions 
 
This grant application meets all the Council’s criteria for the repair and restoration of the heritage asset. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of the current situation regarding the enforcement caseload.  
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the report be received. 
 
(b) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly monitoring report on cases 
where enforcement action has been authorised. 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In accordance with previous Committee decisions, the format of this report shows existing and 

previous enforcement cases.  The Table included in this report shows the total number of outstanding 
cases in one format (shown below). 
 

1.2 Since the preparation of the last report on 22 June 2012 a further 42 new cases have been reported 
and overall 72 cases have been closed this Quarter.  The net figure as of 14 September 2012 
therefore stands at 157 open cases (30 less than last quarter).  Progress has again been made within 
this past Quarter and the fewer ‘new cases’ received (relative to some previous Quarters) has allowed 
officers to focus again on older cases.  The number of total open cases is currently at its lowest for a 
number of years.  
 

1.3 Planning Committee Members continue to be sent a Monthly Enforcement List, which identifies what 
new enforcement related cases have been logged each calendar month.  
 

2. Conclusions 
 

2.1 It remains inev
[...]
, whilst maintaining a 
manageable reservoir of new/existing cases at a sustainable level. A number of the above cases have 
associated pending planning applications awaiting determination (4 as of 14 September 2012). 
 

4. Date Report Prepared 
14 September 2012 
 

Page 62



Agenda Item 13

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application for Major Development- Former Thistleberry House Residential Home, Keele Road, Newcastle.  Taylor Wimpey North Midlands.  12/00466/FUL
	12 466

	5 Application for Minor Development-Land to Rear of 11A-19 Moorland Road, Mow Cop.  Aspire Housing.  12/00282/OUT
	Scan_legpjw_21092012

	6 Application for Other Development - The Coach House, Butterton Road, Butterton.  Mrs S Bradbury.  12/00494/FUL
	12-494-FUL

	7 Application for Other Development - Allendale House, Milehouse Lane, Newcastle.  Ms M Anderson.  12/00504/FUL
	12-504-FUL

	8 Application for Other Development - Hall O 'th' Wood, Balterley Green Road, Balterley.  Mr A Lane.  12/00418/FUL
	12-418-FUL

	9 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant) - Chest Tombs in the Churchyard of St Mary, Mucklestone
	10 Open Enforcement Cases
	13 Quarterly Report on Progress on Enforcement Cases Where Enforcement Action Has Been Authorised



Minutes of the meeting


Planning – 02/10/12 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 2 October 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor A Fear – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Boden, Mrs Hambleton, Hambleton, Howells, Jones, 

Matthews, Miss Reddish, Studd, Sweeney, Mrs Williams and 
Williams 

 
Councillor Eastwood in attendance during consideration of planning application 
12/00504/FUL only. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss Baker, Cairns, Clarke 
and Stringer. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made by Councillors Mrs Hambleton and Williams in 
respect of planning application 12/00282/OUT (members of Aspire Board) and they 
left the meeting during its consideration. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 21 August 
2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT- RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
AND NEW ACCESS.  FORMER THISTLEBERRY HOUSE RESIDENTIAL HOME, 
KEELE ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  TAYLOR WIMPEY NORTH MIDLANDS.  
12/00466/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
(i) The proposal would cause additional parking, congestion and reversing 

movements on Greenock Close resulting in unacceptable harm to pedestrians 
and highway safety. 

(ii) The proposal, by virtue of the removal of the hedgerow fronting onto 
Greenock Close and treatment of that frontage, would cause harm to the 
residential amenity of the occupiers if Greenock Close and because of the 
removal of this feature and the form of the development would not contribute 
towards improving the character and quality of the area and thus be contrary 
to the guidance contained within the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-
Trent Urban Design Guidance. 

(iii) In the absence of a Section 106 Agreement securing them, the development 
would fail to secure the provision of adequate affordable housing, adequate 
public open space, measures to ensure that the development achieves 
sustainable development outcomes or provision for education facilities. 



Planning – 02/10/12 
 

2 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - TWO DETACHED DWELLINGS, 

ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS AND PROVISION OF TURNING AREA.  LAND TO 
REAR OF 11A-19 MOORLAND ROAD, MOW COP.  ASPIRE HOUSING.  
12/00282/OUT  
 
Resolved:- That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
(i) The residential development of this backland site which is prominent in an 

elevated position would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
area and would erode the landscape quality contrary to policy. 

(ii) Failure to make an appropriate financial contribution towards the Newcastle 
(Urban) Transport and Development Strategy (NTADS). 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - REPLACEMENT DETACHED 

GARAGE.  THE COACH HOUSE, BUTTERTON ROAD, BUTTERTON.  MRS S 
BRADBURY.  12/00494/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time limit. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Materials to match original dwellinghouse. 
(iv) Removal of existing garage within 3 months of commencement. 
(v) Submission and agreement of a plan showing roof protection areas. 
(vi) Submission and agreement of an arboricultural impact assessment and 

method statement. 
(vii) Submission and agreement block surfacing and edging details. 
(viii) Submission and agreement of tree protection plan. 
(ix) Removal of existing garage within 3 months of commencement. 
(x) Submission, approval and implementation of amended plans providing a 

hipped roof and extending bargeboards. 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME TO DAY CARE CENTRE WITH ANCILLARY 
OVERNIGHT RESPITE CARE AND ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING.  ALLENDALE 
HOUSE, MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE.  MS M ANDERSON.  12/00504/FUL  
 
Resolved:- (a) That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
condition:- 
 
(i) The parking for the new use as a Day Care Centre being provided on land 

referred to in the existing Section 52 Agreement (relating to a permission 
granted in 1987) in accordance with details to be submitted and approved. 

 
 (b) That the request to release/remove the landowner from the 
requirement in the existing section 52 Agreement be refused because the applicant 
has failed to demonstrate that adequate alternative parking could be provided in 
perpetuity for both the existing and the approved alternative use. 



Planning – 02/10/12 

3 

 
8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - GREENHOUSE IN GARDEN OF 

HALL O 'TH' WOOD, BALTERLEY GREEN ROAD, BALTERLEY.  MR A LANE.  
12/00418/FUL  
 
Resolved:- That permission be granted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 
 
(i) Standard time condition. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) External materials to be as indicated in the submission. 
(iii) Glazing and final details. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE CONSERVATION 
AND HERITAGE FUND - HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT.  CHEST TOMBS IN THE 
CHURCHYARD OF ST MARY'S CHURCH, MUCKLESTONE  
 
Consideration was given to an application for financial assistance from the above 
fund towards the cost of repairing four historic sandstone chest tombs in the 
churchyard at St Mary’s, Mucklestone. 
 
It was indicated that since submission of the application, it had been necessary, for 
public safety reasons, to carry out the works as a matter of urgency but that the cost 
of works on one of the tombs had been met privately by the family.  Accordingly, the 
application now before the committee related to three chest tombs. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That having regard to the special health and safety 
circumstances leading to the works being undertaken as referred to in a letter from 
the Parochial Church Council and to the fact that part of the cost had been met by 
relatives, a grant of £393 be approved subject to the usual standard conditions 
excepting that which requires no work to be carried out prior to an application being 
approved by the committee. 
 
 (b) That the committee re-affirms its general policy that grants will 
not be made where the works in question have already been undertaken. 
 

10. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  
 
The Committee considered a report advising on the current position with regard to 
the enforcement caseload. 
 
It was indicated that the number of open cases was currently at its lowest for a 
number of years and that this was providing an opportunity for officers to concentrate 
on older and sometimes more complex enforcement matters. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has been authorised. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following matter because there is likely to be disclosure of exempt information as 



Planning – 02/10/12 
 

4 

defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

12. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED  
 
Consideration was given to a report on providing details of progress made on cases 
where enforcement action had previously been authorised by the committee or under 
delegated powers. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

A FEAR  
Chair 


